

No. 16-673

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHANCE E. GORDON,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	GREGORY G. GARRE
STEVEN LEHOTSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JANET GALERIA	BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
U.S. CHAMBER	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
LITIGATION CENTER	555 11th Street, NW
1615 H Street, NW	Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20062	Washington, DC 20004
(202) 463-5337	(202) 637-2207
	gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AS WELL AS THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	5
A. Article III Requires Every Litigant, Including The Executive, To Have A Direct Stake In The Outcome Of The Case.....	5
B. In Allowing The CFPB To Sue Without A Valid Grant Of Executive Power, The Ninth Circuit Created A Split With Other Circuits.....	7
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Also Is Irreconcilable With This Court's Precedents.....	9
II. ENFORCEMENT OF THE STRUCTURAL PROTECTIONS FOUND IN BOTH ARTICLES II AND III IS IMPORTANT TO PRESERVE LIBERTY AND PREVENT PROSECUTORIAL OVERREACH.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	5
<i>Archer v. Preisser</i> , 723 F.2d 639 (8th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 7, 11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	16
<i>De Saracho v. Custom Food Machinery, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	5
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	9
<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940)	6
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	13, 16
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Thiebaut v. Colorado Springs Utilities</i> , 455 F. App'x 795 (10th Cir. 2011)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	6
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

159 Cong. Rec. D704 (daily ed. July 16, 2013)	14
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)	4
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton)	14
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1940)	4, 12, 13, 14, 15
